
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Monday 22 January 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Talib Hussain and Henry Nottage  
Nabeela Mowlana (Reserve) 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact Philippa Burdett or Jay Bell by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 

22 JANUARY 2024 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
  

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - Nalla's Convenience Store, 25 Church Street, 
Sheffield, S1 2GJ 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
  

6.   Licensing Act 2003 - Porter Pizza, 394-396 Sharrow Vale Road, 
Sheffield, S11 8ZP 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have 
[...]

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Category of Report: OPEN 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/docs/business/licensing/statement-of-licensing-policy-2021-25.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf


REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER  Ref No 05/24 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

Nalla’s Convenience Store, 25 Church Street, Sheffield, S1 2GJ. 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.   

2.0 THE APPLICATION 

2.1 The applicant is Madhusri Limited. 

2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 29th November 2023 and a full 
copy including the proposed plans and accompanying documents are attached at Appendix 
‘A’ of this report.    

2.3 The application is for the premises to run as a convenience store to supply alcohol for 
consumption off the premises 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 

3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 

3.1 The application has been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee due to an unresolved 
representation from the following interested party which is attached at Appendix ‘B’ of the 
report: 

• Cllr Ruth Mersereau – on behalf of City Ward Cllr’s

3.2 During the consultation period the applicant has agreed conditions with South Yorkshire 
Police. The agreed conditions are attached at Appendix C of the report. 

3.3 The applicant and the Interested Parties referred to in paragraph 3.1 above have been 
invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this 
report labelled Appendix ‘D’. 

4.0 POLICIES TO CONSIDER 

4.1 Sheffield City Council St
[...]
EALS 

8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be made 
by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the Licensing 
Authority to the Magistrates’ Court. 

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the Sub 
Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

10.0   OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

10.1 To grant the premises licence in the terms requested. 

10.2 To grant the premises licence with conditions. 

10.3   To reject the whole or part of the application. 

Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot 
Sheffield, S9 3HD.  22nd January 2024 

Page 11



Appendix ‘A’ 
Application documents 

Page 12



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Sheffield
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Telephone: 0114 2734264 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Mounika 

* Family name Sakhamuri

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an i
[...]
vity.

TUESDAY

Start 00:00 End 23:59 

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 00:00 End 23:59 

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 00:00 End 23:59 

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 00:00 End 23:59 

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 00:00 End 23:59 

Start End

Page 19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

SUNDAY

Start 00:00 End 23:59 

Start End

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

On the premises Off the premises Both

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on 
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol 
is for consumption away from the premises 
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for 
consumption on the premises and away 
from the premises select both.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the 
licence as premises supervisor

Name

First name Mounika 

Family name Sakhamuri

Date of birth / /
 dd               mm             yyyy

Page 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Enter the contact's address

Building number or name  

Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area

Postcode

Country

Personal Licence number 
(if known) StokeOT339036 

Issuing licensing authority 
(if known) Stoke-on-Trent City Council

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises  supervisor 
be supplied to the authority? 

Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

As an attachment to this application

Reference number for consent 
form (if known)

If the co
[...]
 of his business venture. Just so you are aware the shop is mainly 
focused towards groceries and household products. The sale of alcohol is merely ancillary to his business. 

As you are aware I addressed your email dated 6thDecember via the Licensing Authority which was slightly 
delayed in reaching you. It is a shame you have not addressed the partnership working approach I 
mentioned in my email, such as a small site visit with my client who would be happy to show you the shop, 
in turn you could also explain your views in the immediate vicinity of the shop, so everyone is aware from 
day one. 

Page 30



The City Centre issues your mention in your email dated 6th December are not attributable to my client, who 
has not even sold one unit of alcohol. It would be very unfair and contrary to the Licensing Act to blame a 
currently unlicensed shop for the current licensing issues in the city centre. We cannot be blamed for the 
poor operation of current Licensed venues who have choosen not to have such stringent conditions as 
ours, agreed with the police. 

With regard to selling further alcohol to a intoxicated person, this is already legislated for in statute so does 
not need to be a condition, as it is already stipulated in UK law. I would urge you to consider your position 
given the hard work we have undertaken with Environmental Health and the Police the main agents for 
crime and nuisance. 

I hope you have a good festive period 

Best wishes  
Neil Gardiner 

Further email from Applicants Agent to resolve representation dated 02.01.24 

From: Shaun   
Sent: Tuesday, January 2, 2024 12:40 PM 
To: Ruth Mersereau (CLLR)  
Cc:   
Subject: Nalla’s Convenience Store 
Good Afternoon Cllr Mersereau, 

I have spoken with Licensing this morning, who confirm your representation against our client’s premises 
licence application, remains the only one outstanding. 

As you are aware we have reached and agreed conditions with both the Police and Environmental Health, 
[...]

Premises Licence Holder.  Consideration to be given to local events including, but not
limited to, Tramlines Festival.

• A CCTV system to the specification of South Yorkshire Police will be fitted, maintained and
in use at all times whilst the premises are open (in line with specification July 2020) . The
CCTV images will be stored for 30 days and police and authorised officers of the council
will be given access to images for purposes in connection with the prevention and detection
of crime and disorder, in line with GDPR guidance. Members of the management team will
be trained in the use of the system. CCTV systems installed after 2021 should be full digital
systems with wide dynamic range IP cameras (WDR)

• To acquire a suitable number of radio sets for the premises and to take the CCRAC Radio
Scheme (City Centre Retails Against Crime) into use at all times when trading and continue
to be a user whilst this system is in use within Sheffield.

• A Challenge 25 scheme must operate including a refusals log, signage and the
maintenance of staff training records.

• No singular alcoholic drinks of 6% ABV and above to include all beers, lagers & ciders in
cans or bottles will be sold. A minimum purchase of 4 drinks of 7.5% ABV will be required.

Page 34



Appendix ‘D’
Hearing Notices and Regulations 

Page 35



 LICENSING ACT 2003 

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application: 
LA03_Premises Licence Application 

Mr Neil Gardiner of Knight Training on behalf of Madhusri Limited 

Sent via email:  

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 29th November 2023 received 
an application in respect of the premises known as;  

Nalla’s Convenience Store, 25 Church Street, Sheffield, S1 2GJ 

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested parties:  

• Cllr Ruth Mersereau on behalf of the City Ward Cllr’s

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held At Sheffield Town Hall on Monday 22nd January 2024 at 10.00am; following which 
the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 

1) Your response to the representation made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your application
for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

Dated: 9th January 2024 Signed:  Shimla Finch 
The officer appointed for this purpose 
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 

Page 36

mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 LICENSING ACT 2003 

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application: 
LA03_Premises Licence Application 

Cllr Ruth Mersereau on behalf of the City Ward Cllr’s  

Sent via email:  

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 29th November 2023 received 
an application in respect of the premises known as;  

Nalla’s Convenience Store, 25 Church Street, Sheffield, S1 2GJ 

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
intereste
[...]
ommittee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



 
 

         
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

   
Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    Monday 22nd January 2024 at 11am 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Licensing Act 2003 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Shimla Finch                             
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence  

made under the Licensing Act 2003 for  
Porter Pizza, 394-396 Sharrow Vale Road, Sheffield, S11 8ZP 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   That members carefully consider the representations made and take such 

steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Attached documents 
 Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
 Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  
     
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Report 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/docs/business/licensing/statement-of-licensing-policy-2021-25.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf


REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER              Ref No 06/24 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Porter Pizza, 394-396 Sharrow Vale Road, Sheffield, S11 8ZP 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003.   
 
2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicant is Porter Pizza Company Ltd. 
 
2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 27th November 2023 and a full 

copy including the proposed plans and accompanying documents are attached at Appendix 
‘A’ of this report.    

 
2.3 The applicant currently has a premises licence at 410 Sharrow Vale Road and are now 

moving to a larger unit at 394-396 Sharrow Vale Road to continue to run as a pizza restaurant 
and takeaway that sell alcohol.  

 
3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 
 
3.1 The application has been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee due to an unresolved 

representation from the following interested party which is attached at Appendix ‘B’ of the 
report: 

 

• 1 x Local Resident – I Ramsay 
 

3.2 During the consultation period the applicant has agreed conditions with South Yorkshire 
Police. The agreed conditions are attached at Appendix C of the report. 

 
3.3 The applicant and the Interested Party referred to in paragraph 3.1 above have been invited 

to attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report 
labelled Appendix ‘D’. 

 
4.0 POLICIES TO CONSIDER 
 
4.1 Sheffield City Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this application.  However, additional 

costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal.  In such an eventuality it may not be 
possible to recover all these costs.  The impact of these additional costs (if any) will be kept 
under review and may be subject of a further report during the year. 

Page 44

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/docs/business/
[...]
lowed at the hearing.

5. Hearing Procedure:-

(a) The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.
(b) Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the

applicant.
(c) The Licensing Officer will introduce in turn representatives for the Responsible

Authority and Interested Parties who will be asked to detail their relevant
representations.

(d) Members may ask questions of those parties
(e) With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross

examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties.

(f) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked
to:-
(i) detail the application;
(ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations

made.
(g) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked

questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties
present.

(h) The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.
(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.
(j) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB:  1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee.  This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Nalla's Convenience Store, 25 Church Street, Sheffield, S1 2GJ
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Porter Pizza, 394-396 Sharrow Vale Road, Sheffield, S11 8ZP





Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 22 January 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Talib Hussain and Henry Nottage 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from the Reserve Member (Councillor 
Nabeela Mowlana). 

  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - NALLA'S CONVENIENCE STORE, 25 CHURCH 
STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 2GJ 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application 
made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of the premises known as Nalla’s Convenience Store, 25 
Church Street, Sheffield, S1 2GJ (Ref No. 05/24). 

    
4.2 Present at the meeting were Mounika Sakhamuri (Applicant), Tim Shield 

(Legal Representative for the Applicant), Councillor Martin Phipps (on behalf 
of the Objectors), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee), 
Shimla Finch (Principal Licensing Policy and Strategy Officer) and Jay Bell 
(Democratic Services). 

    
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
    
4.4 Shimla Finch presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that representations had been received from City Ward Councillors and were 
attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. The applicant had agreed conditions 
with South Yorkshire Police which could be found at Appendix ‘C’ to the 
report. 

    
4.5 Councillor Martin Phipps stated that the objection from City Ward Councillors 

related to the late hours in which the store would be open and permitted to 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 22.01.2024 

Page 2 of 5 
 

sell alcohol. He asked that the hours in which the premises would be 
permitted to sell alcohol, be restricted to between 8am to 11pm in line with 
other independent local stores. The reason for this related to concerns 
around alcohol being sold to vulnerable people and fuelling anti-social 
behaviour in the late hours of night and early hours of the morning. He added 
that later opening hours would jeopardise local agencies and also set a 
precedent for other premisses to sell Off-licenced alcohol in the City Centre. 
Councillor Phipps stated that City Ward Councillors also opposed due to the 
location of the premises, given the existing levels of crime and disorder near 
the Cathedral and had concerns that, should the application be granted, 
crime and disorder could increase and impact on local residents and 
businesses.  

    
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Councillor 

Martin Phipps stated it was possible that City Ward Councillors were unaware 
of a similar premises permitted to sell alcohol, similar to the times requested 
by the applicant. He added that the premises mentioned was located at the 
opposite end of West Street to Nalla’s Convenience Store and therefore 
would be viewed differently. He confirmed that City Ward Councillors did 
review a similar premises and made representations on that application which 
was restricted to permitting alcohol between 8am and 11pm. Councillor 
Phipps confirmed that he often received contact from local residents raising 
concerns once applications relating to Off-licenced alcohol sale had been 
submitted. 

    
4.7 In response to a question from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, 

Councillor Martin Phipps confirmed that he had no personal knowledge of any 
concerns raised by local residents relating to this particular case although 
believed that not everyone may have seen the application. 

    
4.8 In response to a question from the Legal Representative for the Applicant, 

Councillor Martin Phipps confirmed that the objection was not criticising the 
applicant or the premises, the objection related to the times in which the 
premises would be permitted to sell alcohol and the location of the premises.  

    
    
4.9 Tim Shield informed members of the Sub-Committee that the current DPS 

(Designated Premises Supervisor) was experienced and had worked in Off-
licences for many years. The DPS had previously worked out of Sheffield in a 
similar premises in Stoke-on-Trent. He explained that Nalla’s Convenience 
Store was a relatively new business although it had already been operating 
24hours a day since it had opened. He drew Members of the Sub-
Committee’s attention to the plan shown as part of the application, and stated 
that, as seen in the plan, this premises was a convenience store and not a 
specialised Off-licence although selling alcohol did play a role in the store’s 
sales. He believed that the premises would be a welcome addition to the City 
and asked Members to review the images of the premises circulated to the 
Sub-Committee, in advance of the meeting. Mr Shield stated that the aim of 
the convenience store was to cater for the residents and businesses in the 
immediate vicinity. He confirmed there was prior discussions with South 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 22.01.2024 

Page 3 of 5 
 

Yorkshire Police in which conditions had been implemented and could be 
found at Appendix ‘C’ to the report. Tim Shield mentioned four other premises 
situated on West Street who all had a 24hour Off-licence, and he added that 
these were all within a five-minute walk from Nalla’s Convenience Store. He 
concluded by believing this premises was a good proposal and would benefit 
the local area. 

    
4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Tim Shield 

confirmed that Nalla’s Convenience Store was not a specialist Off-licence. 
Alcohol would be a part of the sales, but they offered a variety of day-to-day 
items. He believed that at least two of the four other off-licences on West 
Street were operating until early hours of the morning. He stated that Nalla’s 
Convenience Store was already operating 24hours and therefore did not 
believe that being permitted to sell alcohol would cause any further issues. 
He believed that if there had been existing issues relating to the premises, 
then South Yorkshire Police would have made a representation. Mr Shield 
stated that the applicant saw an opportunity for a store in the City Centre and 
would be offering something different to the other convenience stores in the 
local area. Mr Shield confirmed that employees at Nalla’s Convenience Store 
had prior experience in working in Off-licences and believed they would be 
able to address issues relating to anti-social behaviour. He added that an 
option that would be considered would be restricting the sale of alcohol within 
the times applied for if they were experiencing high levels of concern. 

    
4.11 Councillor Martin Phipps commented on the location, stating that the other 

off-licences mentioned were at the opposite side of West Street and believed 
they did not relate to this application.  

    
4.12 Tim Shield summarised the case on behalf of the applicant. 
    
4.13 Shimla Finch outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
    
4.14 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting, and the webcast be paused, before 
further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

    
4.15 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
    
4.16 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees, and the webcast re-commenced. 
    
4.17 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the application for a premises licence in respect of the premises 
known as Nalla’s Convenience Store, 25 Church Street, Sheffield, S1 2GJ 
(Ref No. 05/24) be granted in the terms requested. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 22.01.2024 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
 
  
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 
the Written Notice of Determination.) 

  
 
 
 
  
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - PORTER PIZZA, 394-396 SHARROW VALE ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S11 8ZP 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application 
made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of the premises known as Porter Pizza, 394-396 Sharrow 
Vale Road Sheffield, S11 8ZP (Ref No. 06/24). 

    
5.2 Present at the meeting were David Musgrove (Applicant), Samantha Bond 

(Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee), Shimla Finch (Principal Licensing 
Policy and Strategy Officer) and Jay Bell (Democratic Services). 

    
5.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
    
5.4 Shimla Finch presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that representations had been received from a local resident which could be 
found at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. The local resident had been invited to 
attend the hearing, but confirmed they would not be attending. Ms. Finch 
added that, during the consultation period, the applicant had agreed three 
conditions with South Yorkshire Police which can be found at Appendix ‘C’ to 
the report. 
  

5.5 A Member of the Sub-Committee referred to the report at Appendix A, stating 
there had been a typing error on the application in respect of the starting hour 
for the supply of alcohol on Sundays, which read ’12:00’ and ought to be 
’21:00’ and asked that it be amended for the record. 
  

5.6 David Musgrove informed Members of the Sub-Committee that Porter Pizza 
was a family-owned business and believed it to be rooted as part of the local 
community as well as them being keen to invest in the local community which 
they were a part of. He believed that they had ran the business responsibly 
for the eight years in which it had been operating. Mr Musgrove explained 
that they previously made the decision to stop serving alcohol at 9.30pm on 
weekdays and 10.00pm on weekends and that they intend to follow the same 
precedent at this premises. He confirmed that the majority of their customers 
consumed water whilst they were eating and that the remaining was split 
between soft and alcoholic beverages. Of those who were consuming 
alcohol, it was mainly a glass of wine or a pint of beer to accompany their 
meals. He stated that drunkenness or any alcohol-related issues was not 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 22.01.2024 

Page 5 of 5 
 

something they’ve had to deal with since operating with an alcohol licence. Mr 
Musgrove respected the local resident’s representations relating to noise 
nuisance and how alcohol could impact this, although from his experience 
this would be extremely limited. The only other noise pollution that Mr 
Musgrove was aware of was when the glasses were being emptied into the 
glass bin at the end of a shift, although he was open to reserving this duty 
until the morning. Mr Musgrove concluded by listing local initiatives that 
Porter Pizza had and would continue to be part of. 
  

5.7 In response to a question from a Member of the Sub-Committee, David 
Musgrove explained that the only time the Police had been called due to 
Crime and Disorder was when the premises was broken into many years ago. 
Mr Musgrove confirmed that the new premises was approximately six doors 
away from the previous premises.  

    
5.8 David Musgrove summarised the case on behalf of the applicant. 
    
5.9 Shimla Finch outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
    
5.10 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting, and the webcast be paused, before 
further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

    
5.11 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
    
5.12 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees, and the webcast re-commenced. 
    
5.13 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the application for a premises licence in respect of the premises 
known as Porter Pizza, 394-396 Sharrow Vale Road, Sheffield, S11 8ZP (Ref 
No. 06/24), be granted in the terms requested. 
  
  
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 
the Written Notice of Determination.) 

  
  


